
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
4 July 2023 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? NO Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

West Midlands Pension Fund, i9 Offices, Wolverhampton Interchange, Railway 
Drive, Wolverhampton, WV1 1LD 

Membership 
 
Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Paul Johnson (Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith  
Jacqueline Carman  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 

Julian Allam (Vice-Chair) (Unite) 
Stan Ruddock (Unite) 
Adrian Turner (Unison) 
Terry Dingley (GMB) 
 

The Quorum requires, at least one member from each category of member and employer 
representatives. If the Chair and Vice Chair are not present a Chair will be nominated by 
majority from those in attendance. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 552873 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Election of Local Pensions Board Chair  
  
2 Election of Local Pensions Board Vice Chair  
  
3 Apologies for Absence  
  
4 Declaration of Interests  
  
5 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval.] 

  
6 Matters Arising  
  
7 LPB Annual Governance Paper (Pages 11 - 22) 
 [To seek approval for the Annual Governance matters of the Local Pensions Board 

(the Board).] 
  

8 Risk and Assurance (Pages 23 - 38) 
 [To provide the Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme.] 
  

9 Internal Audit Report 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 [To provide the Board with the outcome of the work programme for Internal Audit 

for 2021-22.] 
  

10 Statement of Accounts (Pages 51 - 94) 
 [To update the Board on the preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of 

Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2022 and the latter’s 
publication on the Fund’s website.] 
  

11 Investment Governance (Pages 95 - 100) 
 [To update the Board on investment related matters, an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.] 
  

12 Pensions Administration Report to 31 March 2023 (Pages 101 - 136) 
 [To inform the Board of the routine operational work undertaken by the Pensions 

administration service areas during the period 1 January –  30 March 2023.] 
  

13 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 137 - 146) 
 [To receive an update on the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 January 

– 31 March 2022 and to cover future planned customer engagement activity in the 
context of the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy.] 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

14 Exclusion of press and public  
  [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.] 
  

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
15   CEM Benchmarking (Pages 147 - 162)  
 [To inform the Board of the outcome of the 

independent benchmarking exercise undertaken n 
relation to the 2021/22 scheme year.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 25 April 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Paul Johnson (Chair) 
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Jacqueline Carman – Virtual Attendee 
 
Member Representatives  
Julian Allam (Vice-Chair) 
Sharon Campion  
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian Turner  
Terry Dingley – Virtual Attendee  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
 
Employees  
Rachel Brothwood Executive Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension 

Fund 
Amanda MacDonald Audit Business Partner 
Chris Manning Head of Finance 
Laura Parker-Marsden Governance Support Officer 
Paul Nevin Assistant Director - Investment Strategy 
Amy Regler Head of Operations 
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor 
Holly Slater - Virtual Attendee Governance Officer 
Simon Taylor Assistant Director - Pensions 
Karina Thomas Head of People 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Mark Smith, Employer Representative. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
A disclosable non-pecuniary interest was declared by Paul Johnson, Local Pension 
Board Chair in relation to Item 10, the Compliance and Assurance Report, 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

specifically the approval of his re-appointment to the Local Authority Employer 
Representative seat on the Local Pensions Board. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Funding Strategy Statement 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report providing an 
update on the finalisation of the 2022 actuarial valuation including the approval of the 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), Asset Share Policy and the updated Employer 
Risk Management Framework which had been approved by the Pensions Committee 
in March 2023 following consultation with employers.   
  
In response to a question raised around affordability, the Assistant Director of 
Pensions, confirmed that the process had acknowledged employer affordability and 
budgets. 
  
Resolved: 
1.    The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS),Asset Share Policy (ASP) which were 

approved by the Pensions Committee in March 2023 be noted.  
2.    The consultation undertaken in relation to the 2022 actuarial valuation and the 

associated Funding Strategy Statement be noted. 
3.     The delivery of the Fund actuary’s valuation report and rate and adjustments 

certificate in accordance with the statutory deadline of 31 March 2023 be noted. 
4.    The updated Employer Risk Management Framework be noted. 
  
 

6 Investment Strategy Statement 
Paul Nevin, Assistant Director - Investment Strategy, presented the report on the 
Investment Strategy Statement which had been reviewed and updated in conjunction 
with the Fund’s triennial actuarial valuation.  
  
The Assistant Director of Investment Strategy confirmed that the Strategy had been 
written in consideration of the need to be flexible to the current market environment. 
It was noted that the Fund is a long-term investor therefore will examine long-term 
forecasts before making short-term changes. 
  
Resolved: 
1.    The revised and updated Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) that was approved 

by the Pensions Committee at their meeting in March 2023 be noted. 
  
 

7 Corporate Plan 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report providing 
the Board with an update on the work of the Fund in achieving its deliverables and 
targets as set out in the Corporate Plan 2022-2027. The executive director of 
pensions further discussed the refreshed Corporate Plan for 2023-28, which was 
approved by Pensions Committee in March 2023. 
  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

In response to a question posed around the new 2023-28 Corporate Plan, the 
Executive Director of Pensions explained that the plan has retained stability around 
its original themes whilst also recognising change, additionally noting how this plan is 
a particularly useful communication document to provide information about the Fund 
to its stakeholders.  
  
Resolved: 
1.    The Fund’s Corporate Plan for 2023-2028 be noted. 
  
 

8 External Audit Plan 
Christopher Manning, Head of Finance, presented the report on the External Audit 
Plan and explained that the Fund remains optimistic to deliver the audited Statement 
of Accounts to the Pensions Committee for formal approval by the statutory deadline 
of 30 September 2023.  
  
The Head of Finance also clarified that updated guidance is also expected 
imminently from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
to which the Fund will adapt and support. 
  
  
Resolved: 
1.    The management responses to questions from the external auditors, Grant 

Thornton 
2.    LLP, as part of their audit planning [Appendix B] be noted. 
3.    The external Audit Plan for the 2022/2023 Audit Progress and Indicative Risks 

Report as prepared by Grant Thornton [Appendix A] be noted. 
  
 

9 Internal Audit Plan 
Amanda MacDonald, Audit Business Partner for the City of Wolverhampton Council, 
presented the Internal Audit Plan report, containing the outline work programme for 
internal audit during 2023-24.  It was noted that the Internal Audit plan had been 
approved by the Pensions Committee in March 2023. 
  
In response to a question raised regarding how timings are agreed for internal audits, 
the Audit Business Partner confirmed there is a good relationship between the 
internal audit team and managers at the Fund.  Confirming that Audit Services will 
accommodate existing workloads and Fund capacity when agreeing timing for audit 
work.   
  
Resolved: 
1.    The Internal Audit Plan for 2023 – 2024 which was approved by the Pensions 

Committee at their meeting in March 2023 be noted. 
  
 

10 Compliance and Assurance 
Due to the conflict of interest declared in this item, Paul Johnson, Local Pension 
Board Chair left the meeting at this point. Vice Chair, Julian Allam chaired the 
meeting in his absence.  
  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the report on the work of 
the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme. 
  
The regulatory governance manager provided an overview of the Fund’s quarterly 
assurance monitoring, noting the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 
compliance monitoring updates. It was highlighted that, in relation to KPIs, from a 
Governance and Assurance perspective, there are no concerns with overall 
performance and delivery of Fund service areas. 
  
The Regulatory Governance Manager also highlighted that Governing Body Training 
hours continue to be recorded and reported in the Fund’s Annual Report and KPIs. 
  
An overview of the appointments process for the Employer Representative seat was 
provided and the Board were asked to approve the appointments panel unanimous 
recommendation of the re-appointment of Paul Johnson.  
  
  
Resolved: 
1.    The re-appointment of Paul Johnson to the WMPF Local Pension Board,  Local 

Authority Employer Representative seat be approved.  
2.    The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the 

current environment be noted.  
3.    The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support service 

delivery be noted.  
4.    The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be noted. 

  
Paul Johnson, returned to the meeting.  

  
 

11 Pensions Administration 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the quarterly Pensions Administration 
Report providing an overview of the operational works undertaken by the Pension 
Administration service. 
  
It was also noted that the KPIs are cumulatively achieving the 90% target for the year 
to date and the number of complaints was lower than average this quarter. 
  
Resolved: 
1.    The 8 applications approved for employer admission into the Fund as detailed in 

Appendix E be noted. 
2.    Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions be noted. 
3.    Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers be noted. 
  
 

12 Customer Engagement 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director – Pensions, presented the report on customer 
engagement, encompassing member engagement and communications.  
  
Resolved: 
1.    The engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
  
 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

13 Investment Governance 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on 
investment governance, drawing out key developments and items of interest based 
on Fund stewardship themes. 
  
It was noted that the Fund has reviewed and updated its Voting Principles. 
  
Resolved: 
1.    The update on investment governance matters including those in relation to 

responsible investment and investment pooling. 
  
 

14 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved:  
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 Development of Fund Resource 
Rachel Brothwood, Executive Director of Pensions, presented the report on the 
development of Fund resources. 
  
Resolved: 
1.    Progress with the Fund’s recruitment and retention plans be noted. 
2.    Action being taken to assess and support employee and service resilience be 

noted. 
3.    Outcomes of the Fund’s recent all-employee survey be noted. 
4.    A further Development of Fund Resource update would be provided to the Board 

in 6 months.  
  
  
 

16 Cyber Security 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the Cyber Security report.  
  
Resolved: 
1.    The Fund’s reviewed and approved Cyber Security Strategy for 2023/24 be 

noted. 
2.    The work undertaken in 2022/23 by the Fund to deliver its cyber security 

programme be noted. 
3.    Annual assurance reporting from the City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) IT 

Cyber programme be noted. 
  
 

17 Areas for Discussion 
Fund Officers provided an update to the Board around both the regulatory changes 
and the investment guidance that are expected to be introduced over the next 
municipal year. 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

 
Recommendation for decision: 

 
The Pensions Board is recommended to approve: 
 

1. The revised Terms of Reference for the Local Pensions Board.  
 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note. 
 

1. The following dates and time of the meetings of the Local Pension Board (14.00):  
i. 4 July 2023 
ii. 17 October 2023 
iii. 23 January 2024 
iv. 23 April 2024 

 
2. The Annual Cycle of Nominations and change to Board membership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Pensions Board 
4 July 2022 

  
Report title Annual Governance Report 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 
Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Rachel Brothwood 
Email  

Director of Pensions  
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To seek approval for 
[...]
r some of this information is available on the Fund’s website, within the Fund’s 
Representation Policy and where appropriate as part of the Fund’s Annual report 
and Governance Compliance Statement 
  
Review of terms of reference  
32. These Terms of Reference shall be reviewed on each material change to those 

part of the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least annually.  
 

 

Page 20



Appendix B  

Local Pension Board Training Hours – 2022/23 

 

 
Hours spent 

training 
Board  

Adrian Turner 26.5 
Ian Martin 24 
Jacquie Carman 7 
Joe McCormick 42 
Julian Allam 25.5 
Mark Smith 60.83 
Paul Johnson 24 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur         0 
Cllr Sandra Samuels         0 
Sharon Campion 22 
Stan Ruddock 27 
Terry Dingley 18 

Grand Total 276.83 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 

04. App B. KPIs.pdf

 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. The latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in the current 
environment.  

2. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and action taken to support service 
delivery.  

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter.  
4. The Fund’s reaccreditation of Investors In People Gold Standard.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Pensions Board 
04 July 2023  

  
Report title Risk and Assurance   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable employee Rachel Howe 
Email 

 Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance 
 Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood 
Email  

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 

1.0     Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Pensions Board with an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well 

governed scheme. 
 
2.0  Risk Register   
 
2.1  Attached at Appendix A is the Strategic Risk Register for this quarter.   
 
2.2 The Risk Register captures the potential for impact in the Fund’s service delivery as a 

forward-looking review, together with horizon scanning for changes which may impact or 
require change to the Fund’s processes and delivery model. As such, the risks are 
refreshed each quarter and the directional arrows therefore reflect the trend on the risk 
assessment pre and post actions and mitigations (as opposed to quarter-by-quarter 
comparison). 

 
2.3 The Fund continues to await regulatory guidance and legislation on several key issues, 

including the Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Review, implementation of 
McCloud, Investment Pooling, Funding and Climate Risk.  All of which have the potential 
to increase requirements on reporting and oversight of LGPS Funds and which, will 
require enhancements to data reporting tools by both the Fund and its service delivery 
partners.  

 
2.4 Further developments in regulatory oversight also have the potential to increase 

knowledge and capacity requirements of those charged with the governance and 
administration of Local Government Pension Funds. Thereby increasing commitments on 
training and development of both the Fund’s Governing Bodies and its officers. The Fund 
continues to develop and enhance its Governing Body training programme, together with 
developing its people strategy and career offering to its employees, noting the wider risk 
of industry wide resource constraints across the pensions sector. Further information 
about the Fund’s resource and development over 2022/23 is outlined in the Fund 
structure report presented to this meeting.  

 
2.5 In conjunction with the Fund’s ability to keep pace of change with regulation, the Fund 

recognises and is cognisant of the potential impact those changes also have on the 
Fund’s members and employers. The Fund is aware that many employers are facing 
resource and
[...]
nt employees with 
appropriate access.  

• Smart devices to access the bank were retained by the Fund in a safe and were checked 
annually, plus when devices were returned/issued to employees. 

• Regular reconciliations of bank accounts were undertaken on a monthly basis.  

 

On-going assurance work  

As part of ongoing support to the Fund, we completed 30 credit checks using CreditSafe to review 
individual organisations financial stability when seeking admission to the Fund.  

We continue to act as the Fund’s key contact for the National Fraud initiative along with providing
details of initiatives put in place, in order to both raise awareness of, and tackle fraud. 

Further, we are members of the LGPSC internal audit working group. In conjunction with our partner 
fund’s internal auditors, we contribute to the internal audit programme of work. 

 
 
Follow up of previous recommendations  

We also continue to monitor the implementation of previous key recommendations. An annual review 

of agreed key actions from reviews was undertaken and reported. No areas of concern were raised 
as a result of the follow up programme. 

 
      
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC  
 

  
 

Recommendation for action: 
 
The Pensions Board are asked to note: 
 

1. The process for preparing the Fund’s 2023 Statement of Accounts and Annual Report 
together with the process for approval and external audit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Pensions Board 
04 July 2023 
 

  
Report title Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Christopher Manning 
Email 

Head of Finance 
christopher.manning@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood                             
Email                           
 

Executive Director of Pensions 
rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:christopher.manning@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This re
[...]
 2015 and 
31 March 2022. The final regulations are expected in the late summer of 2023, with the regulations being 
live from October 2023.  

              
      

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 

 
1. The update on investment governance matters including those in relation to responsible 

investment and investment pooling. 
 

2. The publication of the Fund’s Annual Stewardship Report 2023 outlining the Fund’s 
stewardship activities during 2022 aligned with the 2020 Stewardship code: Annual 
Stewardship Report 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

 
Pensions Board 
4 July 2023 

  
Report title Investment Governance 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Paul Nevin 
Email 

Assistant Director, Investment Strategy 
Paul.nevin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

Rachel Brothwood  
Email 

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item No: 11

https://www.wmpfonline.com/investments/responsible-investment
https://www.wmpfonline.com/investments/responsible-investment
mailto:Paul.nevin@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on investment related matters and an update on responsible 

investment activities, together with the ongoing development of Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Central Investment Pool.   
 

1.2 The Fund has a longstanding policy of supporting good corporate governance in the 
companies in which it invests. The Fund will also challenge companies who do not meet 
either the standards set by their peers or reasonable expectations as measured by best 
practice. The Fund’s approach is part of its overall investment management arrangements 
and its active Responsible Investment Framework.
[...]
ided 

to LGPS Central Ltd) are met from the Fund, and there is therefore no direct impact on the 
administering authority’s revenue or capital budgets and no impact on member benefits.  

  
5.3  All cost sharing principles together with financial modelling of the operational costs and  

fee models are monitored by Partner Funds.   
 
 
6.0  Legal Implications 

 
6.1 The requirement to pool Fund investments is a requirement of law, failure to work 

collaboratively and meet the Government’s criteria for delivery may result in Government 
intervention.  

 
7.0  Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
 

Page 98



This report is PUBLIC  
 
 
 

8.0 All Other Implications 
 
8.1 There are no other implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
9.0  Schedule of Background Papers 
  
9.1  WMPF Annual Stewardship Report 2023: Annual Stewardship Report 2023 
 
10.0 Schedule of Appendices 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 99

https://www.wmpfonline.com/investments/responsible-investment


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
 

  

 

Pensions Board 
04 July 2023 

  
Report Title  Pensions Administration to 31 March 2023 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee Amy Regler 
Email 

Head of Operations 
Amy.Regler@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 
Email 
 

Executive Director of Pensions 
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Recommendations for action: 
 
The Pensions Board is asked to note: 
 

1. Development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers. 
2. Performance and workloads of the key pension administration functions. 
3. The 5 applications for admission from employers into the Fund as detailed in Section 9 and 

Appendix E of this report, approved by Pension Committee.  
4. The review of the Fund’s Administering Authority Policy Statement 2023. 
5. Progress of the trans

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 4 July 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer Representatives  
Paul johnson – Virtual Attendee  
Joe McCormick  
Ian Martin  
Mark Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Member Representatives  
Julian Allam (Chair) 
Stan Ruddock  
Adrian turner  
Terry Dingley – Virtual Attendee  
 
Observer Member  
Steve Smith  
 
  
Employees  
Rachel Howe Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance  
Amanda MacDonald Audit Business Partner – City of Wolverhampton Council 
Chris Manning Head of Finance 
Paul Nevin Assistant Director - Investment Strategy 
Hayley Reid Regulatory Governance Manager  
Simon Taylor 
Amy Regler  

Assistant Director – Pensions 
Head of Operations  
 

 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Election of Local Pensions Board Chair 

At the start of the meeting the outgoing Chair, Paul Johnson, held a minute’s silence 
to pay respect on the passing of City of Wolverhampton Council Leader, Councillor 
Ian Brookfield.  
  
Paul Johnson, outgoing Local Pensions Board Chair welcomed Board members to 
the first meeting of the municipal year and requested nominations for the election of 
the Chair of the Pensions Board for the remainder of the municipal year.  Stan 
Ruddock, Member Representative, nominated the current Vice Chair Julian Allam, 
the nomination was seconded by Adrian Turner.  The new Chair thanked everyone 
for their support.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
It was noted that the election of a Member Representative was in line with the Fund’s 
Representation Policy of alternate representations sitting as Chair. 
 

2 Election of Local Pensions Board Vice Chair 
Mark Smith, Employer Representative, nominated himself for the position of Vice 
Chair for the municipal year. The nomination was seconded by Joe McCormick, 
Employer Representative.   
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were received from Jacqueline Carman, Employer Representative. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

7 LPB Annual Governance Paper 
Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the annual governance 
paper, including the revised terms of reference which had been reviewed and 
updated ahead of the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
Resolved: 

1. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Local Pensions Board be 
approved.  

2. That the dates and time of Local Pension Board meetings for the 2023/24 
municipal year be noted.  

3. That the update on the annual cycle of nominations and changes to Board 
membership be noted.  

  
 

8 Risk and Assurance 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance, presented the report 
providing an update of the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme.  
  
It was noted that the Fund continued to wait for regulatory guidance on several key 
issues, including the Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Review, 
implementation of the McCloud remedy and Investment pooling, all of which have the 
potential to increase reporting and oversight requirements. The Head of Governance, 
Risk and Assurance highlighted the McCloud Remedy Consultation which had been 
published on 30 May 2023.  
  
It was noted that the Fund had undertaken its 3-year reaccreditation of Investors In 
People, retaining the Gold Standard accreditation for the 9th year running.  
  
In response to a question from Adrian Turner with regards to the application of the 
McCloud remedy, the Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance confirmed that the 
Fund were still awaiting guidance on the application of the remedy. With regards to a 
question regarding the financial impact of McCloud, the Head of Operations 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

confirmed that the McCloud Remedy had been considered as part of the actuarial 
valuation.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the latest Strategic Risk Register and areas being closely monitored in 
the current environment be noted.  

2. That the fund’s Key Performance Indicator’s (KPI’s) and action taken to 
support service delivery be noted.  

3. The compliance monitoring activity undertaken during the quarter be noted.  
4. That the Fund’s reaccreditation of Investors in People Gold Standard be 

noted.  
  
 

9 Internal Audit Report 2022/23 
Amanda McDonald, Audit Business Partner, provided an overview of the internal 
audit work carried out during the year. Confirming that based on the work 
undertaken, internal audit had provided reasonable assurance that the Fund had 
adequate and effective internal control and governance arrangements in place.  
  
Resolved:  

1. That the internal audit report for 2022-2023 be noted.  
  
 

10 Statement of Accounts 
Chris Manning, Head of Finance, presented the report providing an update on the 
preparation, approval, and audit of the statement of accounts for the year ending 
March 2023.   
  
In response to a question from Adrian Turner with regards to the Fund’s value, the 
Head of Finance confirmed that there were no concerns and that the change in value 
had been driven by changes in asset values.  
  
In a response to a question from Paul Johnson with regards to an anticipated 
increase in investment costs, the Head of Finance confirmed that the increase 
related to transactional costs associated with changes in the Fund’s investment 
strategy.   
  
Resolved:  

1.    That the process for preparing the Fund’s 2023 Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Report together with the process for approval and external audit be 
noted.  

  
 

11 Investment Governance 
Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment Strategy, presented the report and 
provided an update on routine investment matters.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the update on investment governance matters, including those in relation 
to responsible investment and pooling be noted.  

2.    That the publication of the Fund’s Annual Stewardship Report 2023 outlining 
the Fund’s stewardship activities during 2022 aligned with the 2020 
stewardship code be noted.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
 

12 Pensions Administration Report to 31 March 2023 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, presented the report on the routine operational 
work undertaken by the Pensions Administration services during the period 1 
January – 31 March 2023, noting that the Fund’s Administering Authority Statement 
had been reviewed and approved by the Pensions Committee.  
  
In response to a question regarding transfers out undertaken during the previous 
year, the Head of Operations confirmed that an appropriate level of due diligence is 
undertaken on all transfers in line with the Fund’s compliance with the Pension 
Regulator’s pension scam pledge.   
  
Resolved: 

1. That the development of the Fund’s membership and participating employers 
be noted.  

2. That the performance and workloads of the key pension administration 
functions be noted.  

3. That the five applications from employers into the Fund approved by the 
Pensions Committee be noted.  

4. That the review and approval of the Fund’s Administering Authority statement 
by the Pensions committee be noted.  

5. That the progress of the transition to the new pensions administration system 
be noted.  

  
 

13 Customer Engagement Update 
Simon Taylor, Assistant Director of Pensions, presented the report covering the 
Fund’s customer engagement activity for the period 1 January – 31 March 2023.   
  
It was noted that the Fund had achieved Customer Service Excellence re-
accreditation following an assessment undertaken in May 2023. The Assistant 
Director of Pensions highlighted that the Fund had achieved a compliance plus rating 
in five of the areas being assessed.   
  
Resolved: 

1.    The engagement activity and informed service development undertaken by 
the Fund be noted.  

2.    The outcomes of the Customer Services Excellence re-accreditation be 
noted.  

  
 

14 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 CEM Benchmarking 
Amy Regler, Head of Operations, and Paul Nevin, Assistant Director Investment 
Strategy, presented the report providing Board members with an overview of the 
benchmarking exercise undertaken in relation to the 2021/22 scheme year.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. The results and key outcomes of the independent benchmarking exercises 

undertaken for the 2021/22 scheme year for the Fund’s Pension 
Administration Services and Investment Management be noted.  

  
  


